SUPERSEDED BY 1998 AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 18530
December 29, 1992

Dorothy Cornelius

City of Cupertino

10300 Torre Avenue

Cupertino, CA  95014‑3255

Re:  Your Request for Assistance

Our File No. I‑92‑592

Dear Ms. Cornelius:

You have requested advice under the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Since you are seeking general assistance and not inquiring about a specific situation, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance. 

QUESTION

Would it be a violation of the Act's mass mailing provisions for the City of Cupertino to use public funds for the preparation and distribution of cards similar to "baseball cards" which depict members of the city council?

CONCLUSION

It would not be a violation of the Act's mass mailing provisions for the city to pay for "baseball" style cards provided that more than 200 were not sent in a calendar month.  However, depending on the contents and circumstances surrounding the use of these cards, the city's payment for them could constitute an illegal contribution from the city under the Political Reform Act.  We do not have sufficient facts to make this determination.

FACTS

A neighboring city furnishes members of its police department with cards, similar to "baseball" cards, which depict members of the city council.  The police department distributes the cards as a public relations item to students at local schools.

A councilmember within the City of Cupertino has requested that the city furnish similar cards to its councilmembers.  You are concerned that doing so may be an improper use of public funds as the cards could be used during a campaign for re‑election or could be inserted into mailings by the elected official.  


You provided a sample of the "baseball" style card currently being used by the City of Campbell.  The front of the card contains a photograph of its vice mayor with her name and official position in a caption.  The name, address, and telephone number of the Campbell Police Department is on the back of the card at the top.  The name and position of the public official is again listed, along with a short message from the public official.  The message states how long the official has been with the city council, when she anticipates becomes mayor and urges students to stay in school and keep away from gangs.

ANALYSIS

The Act, at Section 89001, states that no mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.

Commission Regulation 18901 provides that a mass mailing is prohibited by Section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:

1.  Any item is delivered, by any means, to the 

recipient at his or her residence, place of 

employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision, the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document;

2.
The item sent either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated

with the agency which produces or sends

the mailing, or

(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or 


other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

3.  (A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid 



for with public moneys; or

(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing 



exceeding $50 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

4.  More than two hundred substantially similar items 



are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).

The "baseball" style card clearly features a public official and, if paid for by the city, would violate the mass mailing provisions if more than 200 public official cards were sent in a calendar month.

If the city pays for production of the cards but the cards are distributed by the police department to students at schools, which is what your letter implies the intended use to be, such use would not be a mass mailing and would not be prohibited by the Act.  Regulation 18901(a)(1) only restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by some means, to a person's home, office or post office box.  If items are set out for the public to pick up on their own, or are handed out in a public area, the restrictions of the regulation do not apply.  (Anaya Advice Letter, No. A‑91‑215.)

You need to be aware however, that should the city pay for the cost of such cards, the cards could not be utilized as an enclosure in any mass mailing described above.

Also, regardless of whether it is mailed and depending on the circumstances, the use of this card by a public official seeking re‑election may be deemed an in‑kind contribution from the city to the public official.  (McCarthy Advice Letter, No. I‑90‑163.)  If this is the case, the contribution may qualify the city as a committee and could require the disclosure of campaign forms.  (Regulation 18420.)  Furthermore, Section 85300 provides that no public officer shall expend and no candidate shall accept any public moneys for the purpose of seeking elective office.  Absent specific facts concerning the contents and use of these cards, we cannot determine whether their production by the city would constitute a contribution under the Political Reform Act.

I hope this letter has assisted you with this issue.  If we can be of further help, please do not hesitate to call the Legal Division at (9l6) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:  Jeanette E. Turvill

     Political Reform Consultant

 
     Legal Division
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